

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF
INDIANS OF FLORIDA, *et al.*

Petitioners,

-v.-

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, *et al.*

Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CITY OF NEW
YORK IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT SOUTH
FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT**

LEONARD J. KOERNER,*
HILARY MELTZER,
BRIDGET EICHINGER,
JULIE STEINER
of Counsel.

*Counsel of Record

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
lkoerner@law.nyc.gov
(212) 788-1010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I FOR DECADES, THE CITY’S WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM HAS RELIED UPON INTERBASIN TRANSFERS OF UNTREATED WATER.	6
II LITIGATION CONCERNING THE CITY’S TRANSFER OF WATER THROUGH THE SHANDAKEN TUNNEL HAS PERSISTED FOR THE PAST TEN YEARS.	7
A. Regulation of Shandaken Tunnel Diversions Prior to the Litigation.....	8
B. The <i>Catskill Mountains</i> Clean Water Act Citizen Suit	9

C. The City’s Challenges in Obtaining a SPDES Permit for the Shandaken Tunnel Diversions.....	11
D. Litigation Concerning the SPDES Permit Issued by NYSDEC and the Refusal of the New York State Courts to Apply EPA’s Water Transfer Rule Because of the Second Circuit’s Ruling	13
III THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING REGARDING THE APPLICABILITY OF THE NPDES PERMITTING PROGRAM TO INTERBASIN WATER TRANSFERS IS AT ODDS WITH THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING AND EPA’S INTERPRETATION.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 3 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1252 (2007).....	2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 17
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2, 9
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45508 (N.D.N.Y. 2008)	2
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , No. 1:00 Civ. 511 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2000).....	2, 9

<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Sheehan,</i> 71 A.D.3d 235 N.Y.S.2d 651 (3d Dep't 2010)	34
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Sheehan,</i> 892 N.Y.S.2d 651 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	16
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,</i> 630 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>Catskills Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Sheehan,</i> No. 06-3601, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5923 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 5, 2008)	2-3, 13, 15
<i>City of New York v. Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc.,</i> 549 U.S. 1252 (2007).....	2, 11
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Management District,</i> 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch,</i> 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	11
--	----

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Statutes

40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i) (2010).....	3, 14
----------------------------------	-------

Federal Regulations

Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300g (2010).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1) (2010).....	112
40 C.F.R. §§ 141.71-141.75 (2010).....	8

State Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 55119(a) (Consol. 2010)	15
N.Y. ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW § 15-0801(2) (Consol. 2010).....	8, 13, 14
N.Y. ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW § 17-0801 (Consol. 2010).....	2

State Regulations

New York City Dep’t of Evntl. Prot., 2005 N.Y. ENV LEXIS 40	3
--	---

N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, §§ 670.1-670.9 (2010).....	8, 13, 14
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, §§ 670.3(a).....	13
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, § 702.17(e)(2) (2010).....	16
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, § 703.2 (2003).....	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.4.....	1
